year ended December 31, 2003 is derived from the audited financial statements of the registrant. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and
related notes contained in the registrant�s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003 as filed with the Securities
Exchange Commission on March 15, 2004.

Edgar Filing: ANTIGENICS INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

3

   Effective March 17, 2004 (the �Closing Date�), the registrant completed the sale of all of the assets relating to the
manufacturing operations for FeLV, subject to the contingency regarding USDA licenses noted above in Item 2.

Edgar Filing: ANTIGENICS INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

4

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2003 has been prepared as if the asset sale
occurred on December 31, 2003. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations has been prepared as
if the divestiture of the FeLV vaccine manufacturing rights occurred on January 1, 2003.

Antigenics Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2003

Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,211,895 $ 8,762,425 $ 65,974,320
Short-term investments 32,266,347 � 32,266,347
Accounts receivable 589,698 � 589,698
Inventories 871,256 (603,831) 267,425
Prepaid expenses 1,899,558 � 1,899,558
Deferred offering costs 110,934 � 110,934
Other current assets 372,296 4,250,000 4,622,296

Total current assets 93,321,984 12,408,594 105,730,578
Restricted cash 8,521,049 � 8,521,049
Plant and equipment, net 25,032,838 (212,997) 24,819,841
Goodwill 3,081,703 � 3,081,703
Core and developed technology, net of
accumulated amortization of $3,107,907 7,964,666 � 7,964,666
Other assets 2,157,295 � 2,157,295

Total assets $ 140,079,535 $12,195,597 $ 152,275,132

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 3,179,567 $ (12,669) $ 3,166,898
Accrued liabilities 11,302,367 420,944 11,723,311
Other current liabilities 2,000,000 (2,000,000) �
Current portion, long-term debt 5,622,736 � 5,622,736

Total current liabilities 22,104,670 (1,591,725) 20,512,945
Long-term debt, less current portion 10,244,796 � 10,244,796
Other long-term liabilities 2,484,317 77,914 2,562,231
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 316 � 316

Edgar Filing: ANTIGENICS INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

5

25,000,000 shares authorized; Series A
convertible preferred stock, par value
$0.01 per share; 31,620 shares designated,
issued and outstanding, liquidation value
of $31,844,140
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share,
100,000,000 shares authorized; 39,522,699
shares issued and outstanding 395,226 � 395,226
Additional paid-in capital 384,457,557 � 384,457,557
Deferred compensation (72,081) � (72,081)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 162,802 � 162,802
Accumulated deficit (279,698,068) 13,709,408 (265,988,660)

Total stockholders� equity 105,245,752 13,709,408 118,955,160

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 140,079,535 $12,195,597 $ 152,275,132

Edgar Filing: ANTIGENICS INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

6

Antigenics Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Product sales $ 3,465,023 $(3,465,023) $ �
Research and development 984,662 � 984,662

Total revenues 4,449,685 (3,465,023) 984,662

Expenses:
Cost of sales (1,941,521) (1,941,521) �
Research and development (48,526,842) (547,011) (47,979,831)
General and administrative (21,716,531) 31,385 (21,747,916)

Operating loss (67,735,209) (1,007,876) (68,743,085)
Other income
Non-operating income 882,790 483,500 1,366,290
Interest income 1,165,911 141,749 1,307,660
Interest expense (247,072) � (247,072)

Net loss (65,933,580) (382,627) (66,316,207)
Dividends on Series A convertible
preferred stock (224,140) � (224,140)

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $(66,157,720) $ (382,627) $(66,540,347)

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders per common share, basic and
diluted $ (1.70) $ (1.71)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding, basic and diluted 38,989,304 38,989,304

Edgar Filing: ANTIGENICS INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

7

Edgar Filing: ANTIGENICS INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

8

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Disposal of FeLV related assets

   The divested assets were sold for $14,934,511. All assets and liabilities relating to FeLV vaccine manufacturing
have been removed from the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2003. The gain on